

IN THE
**Supreme Court of the United
States**

TAHOE SIERRA PRESERVATION
COUNCIL, INC., *ET AL.*,

Petitioners,

v.

TAHOE REGIONAL PLANNING AGENCY, *ET AL.*,

Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS

JOHN G. ROBERTS, JR.
HOGAN & HARTSON L.L.P.
555 Thirteenth Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20004
(202) 637-5810

E. CLEMENT SHUTE, JR.*
FRAN M. LAYTON
ELLISON FOLK
SHUTE, MIHALY
& WEINBERGER LLP
396 Hayes Street
San Francisco, CA 94102
(415) 552-7272

*Counsel of Record

JOHN L. MARSHALL
TAHOE REGIONAL PLANNING
AGENCY
P.O. Box 1038
Zephyr Cove, NV 89448
(775) 588-4547

RICHARD J. LAZARUS
600 New Jersey Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 662-9129

*Counsel for Respondent
Tahoe Regional Planning
Agency*

(Additional counsel on inside cover)

Additional counsel:

FRANKIE SUE DEL PAPA
Attorney General
WILLIAM J. FREY
Deputy Attorney General
OFFICE OF THE NEVADA
ATTORNEY GENERAL
100 North Carson Street
Carson City, NV 89701
(775) 687-6532

*Counsel for Respondent
State of Nevada*

BILL LOCKYER
Attorney General
RICHARD M. FRANK
Chief Assistant Attorney
General
MATTHEW RODRIQUEZ
Senior Assistant Attorney
General
DANIEL L. SIEGEL
Supervising Deputy
Attorney General
CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT
OF JUSTICE
1300 I Street
P.O. Box 944255
Sacramento, CA 94244
(916) 323-9259

*Counsel for Respondent
State of California*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	15
ARGUMENT	17
I. THE MERE ENACTMENT OF A TEMPORARY MORATORIUM ON DEVELOPMENT IS NOT A <i>PER SE</i> TAKING.....	17
A. Except In The Extraordinary Case, Regulatory Takings Claims Are Resolved By Subjecting The Fac- tual Circumstances Of Each Par- ticular Case To A Three-Factor In- quiry.....	18
B. Temporary Development Morato- ria Neither Destroy All Economi- cally Viable Use Of Property Nor Render Property Valueless, And Therefore Should Not Be Treated As Categorical Takings Under <i>Lu-</i> <i>cas</i>	27

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
C. Contrary To Petitioners’ Assertions, <i>First English</i> Does Not Hold That A Temporary Development Moratorium Is A <i>Per Se</i> Taking.....	36
D. Petitioners Themselves Betray Their Discomfort With The Categorical Rule They Urge Upon This Court.....	39
II. THE FACT-SPECIFIC INQUIRY SET FORTH IN <i>PENN CENTRAL</i> AND SUBSEQUENT SUPREME COURT PRECEDENTS PROVIDES THE APPROPRIATE TEST FOR EVALUATING TEMPORARY DEVELOPMENT MORATORIA	41
A. Lower Courts Have Traditionally Applied The <i>Penn Central</i> Factors To Assess Temporary Moratoria.....	42
B. Petitioners Cannot Pursue A <i>Penn Central</i> Takings Claim Before This Court.....	45
CONCLUSION	48

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<i>Cases:</i>	
<i>Agins v. Town of Tiburon</i> , 447 U.S. 255 (1980)	33, 45
<i>Andrus v. Allard</i> , 444 U.S. 51 (1979)	31
<i>Armstrong v. United States</i> , 364 U.S. 40 (1960)	19, 43
<i>Block v. Hirsh</i> , 256 U.S. 135 (1921)	27
<i>California v. TRPA</i> , 766 F.2d 1308 (9th Cir. 1985)	9, 10
<i>City of Monterey v. Del Monte Dunes</i> , 526 U.S. 687 (1999)	25
<i>City of Newark v. Township of Hardyston</i> , 667 A.2d 193 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. 1995), <i>certification denied</i> , 673 A.2d 277 (N.J. 1996)	28, 44
<i>Concrete Pipe & Prods. v. Construction Laborers Pension Trust</i> , 508 U.S. 602 (1993)	32
<i>Corn v. City of Lauderdale Lakes</i> , 95 F.3d 1066 (11th Cir. 1996), <i>cert. denied</i> , 522 U.S. 981 (1997)	36
<i>Danforth v. United States</i> , 308 U.S. 271 (1939)	33
<i>Downham v. City Council</i> , 58 F.2d 784 (E.D. Va. 1932)	23
<i>Eastern Minerals Int'l, Inc. v. United States</i> , 36 Fed. Cl. 541 (1996)	36, 44
<i>First English Evangelical Lutheran Church v. County of Los Angeles</i> , 482 U.S. 304 (1987)	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Cases:</i>	
<i>First English Evangelical Lutheran Church v. County of Los Angeles</i> , 258 Cal. Rptr. 893 (Ct. App. 1989), <i>cert. denied</i> , 493 U.S. 1056 (1990)	38
<i>Florida Rock Indus. v. United States</i> , 18 F.3d 1560 (Fed. Cir. 1994), <i>cert. denied</i> , 513 U.S. 1109 (1995)	30
<i>Growth Props., Inc. v. Klingbeil Holding Co.</i> , 419 F. Supp. 212 (D. Md. 1976)	29
<i>Heller v. Doe</i> , 509 U.S. 312 (1993)	47
<i>Hendler v. United States</i> , 952 F.2d 1364 (Fed. Cir. 1991)	24, 25
<i>Juliano v. Montgomery-Ostego-Schoharie Solid Waste Mgmt. Auth.</i> , 983 F. Supp. 319 (N.D.N.Y. 1997).....	25
<i>Kaiser Aetna v. United States</i> , 444 U.S. 164 (1979)	24
<i>Kelly v. TRPA</i> , 855 P.2d 1027 (Nev. 1993), <i>cert. denied</i> , 510 U.S. 1041 (1994)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Keshbro, Inc. v. City of Miami</i> , ___ So.2d ___, 2001 WL 776555 (Fla. July 12, 2001)	36
<i>Keystone Bituminous Coal Ass’n v. DeBenedictis</i> , 480 U.S. 470 (1987)	30, 31
<i>Lomarch Corp. v. Mayor of Englewood</i> , 237 A.2d 881 (N.J. 1968).....	36
<i>Loretto v. Teleprompter Manhattan CATV Corp.</i> , 458 U.S. 419 (1982).....	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Cases:</i>	
<i>Lucas v. South Carolina Coastal Council</i> , 505 U.S. 1003 (1992).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Miller v. Board of Public Works</i> , 234 P. 381 (Cal. 1925), <i>appeal dismissed</i> , 273 U.S. 781 (1927).....	23
<i>Mock v. Department of Env'tl. Res.</i> , 623 A.2d 940 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 1993), <i>aff'd</i> , 667 A.2d 212 (Pa. 1995), <i>cert. denied</i> , 517 U.S. 1216 (1996).....	30
<i>NYNEX Corp. v. Discon, Inc.</i> , 525 U.S. 128 (1998).....	47
<i>Palazzolo v. Rhode Island</i> , 121 S. Ct. 2448 (2001).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Penn Central Transp. Co. v. City of New York</i> , 438 U.S. 104 (1978).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Pennsylvania Coal Co. v. Mahon</i> , 260 U.S. 393 (1922).....	19, 20, 26
<i>People ex rel. Younger v. County of El Dorado</i> , 487 P.2d 1193 (Cal. 1971).....	5, 6
<i>Peralta v. Heights Med. Ctr., Inc.</i> , 485 U.S. 80 (1988).....	47
<i>PruneYard Shopping Ctr. v. Robins</i> , 447 U.S. 74 (1980).....	24
<i>Q.C. Const. Co. v. Gallo</i> , 649 F. Supp. 1331 (D.R.I. 1986), <i>aff'd</i> , 836 F.2d 1340 (1st Cir. 1987).....	42
<i>San Diego Gas & Elec. Co. v. City of San Diego</i> , 450 U.S. 621 (1981).....	20, 37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Cases:</i>	
<i>Santa Fe Village Venture v. City of Albuquerque</i> , 914 F. Supp. 478 (D.N.M. 1995).....	35
<i>Schiavone Constr. Co. v. Hackensack Meadows Dev. Comm’n</i> , 486 A.2d 330 (N.J. 1985)	36, 43
<i>Steel v. Cape Corp.</i> , 677 A.2d 634 (Md. Ct. Spec. App. 1996).....	36
<i>Stern v. Halligan</i> , 158 F.3d 729 (3d Cir. 1998)	30
<i>Suitum v. TRPA</i> , 520 U.S. 725 (1997)	2, 11, 30
<i>Tahoe-Sierra Pres. Council v. State Water Res. Control Bd.</i> , 259 Cal. Rptr. 132 (Ct. App. 1989).....	6
<i>Tocco v. New Jersey Council on Affordable Housing</i> , 576 A.2d 328 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. 1990), <i>certification denied</i> , 585 A.2d 401 (N.J.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 499 U.S. 937 (1991)	35, 36
<i>TSPC v. TRPA</i> , 34 F.3d 753 (9th Cir. 1994), <i>cert. denied</i> , 514 U.S. 1036 (1995)	11
<i>TSPC v. TRPA</i> , 638 F. Supp. 126 (D. Nev. 1986), <i>aff’d in part and rev’d in part</i> , <i>TSPC v. TRPA</i> , 911 F.2d 1331 (9th Cir. 1990), <i>cert. denied</i> , 499 U.S. 943 (1991)	10
<i>United States v. Riverside Bayview Homes, Inc.</i> , 474 U.S. 121 (1985).....	27, 33, 45
<i>United States v. United Foods, Inc.</i> , 121 S. Ct. 2334 (2001)	40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Cases:</i>	
<i>Williams v. City of Central</i> , 907 P.2d 701 (Colo. Ct. App. 1995).....	23, 35, 44
<i>Woodbury Place Partners v. City of Wood-</i> <i>bury</i> , 492 N.W.2d 258 (Minn. Ct. App. 1992), <i>cert. denied</i> , 508 U.S. 960 (1993).....	29, 35
<i>Yee v. City of Escondido</i> , 503 U.S. 519 (1992).....	22
<i>Zealy v. City of Waukesha</i> , 548 N.W.2d 528 (Wis. 1996).....	30
<i>Zilber v. Town of Moraga</i> , 692 F. Supp. 1195 (N.D. Cal. 1988).....	35
 <i>Constitution:</i>	
U.S. Const. amend. V	<i>passim</i>
 <i>Statutory Provisions:</i>	
Pub. L. No. 91-148, 83 Stat. 360 (1969)	7
Pub. L. No. 96-551, 94 Stat. 3233 (1980)	8
 <i>Legislative Material:</i>	
S. Rep. No. 91-510 (1969)	5
 <i>Other Authorities:</i>	
<i>The Appraisal of Real Estate</i> (Am. Inst. Real Estate Appraisers, 7th ed. 1978)	28
John Ayer, <i>Water Quality Control at Lake Tahoe: Dissertation on Grasshopper Soup</i> , 1 Ecology L.Q. 3 (1971)	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Other Authorities:</i>	
Leslie K. Beckhart, Note, <i>No Intrinsic Value: The Failure Of Traditional Real Estate Appraisal Methods To Value Income-Producing Property</i> , 66 S. Cal. L. Rev. 2251 (1993).....	28
1 E. Coke, <i>Institutes</i> , ch. 1, § 1 (1st Am. ed. 1812)	29
<i>Effect Of Moratorium</i> , 51A Fla. Jurisprudence 2d Tax'n § 1168 (1999)	28
Robert H. Freilich, <i>Interim Development Controls: Essential Tools for Implementing Flexible Planning & Zoning</i> , 49 J. Urban L. 65 (1971).....	23, 42
John C. Fremont, <i>Memoirs of My Life</i> (1886).....	5
Elizabeth Garvin & Martin Leitner, <i>Drafting Interim Development Ordinances: Creating Time to Plan</i> , Land Use L. Zoning Dig. (June 1996).....	42, 43
Julian C. Juerensmeyer & Thomas E. Roberts, <i>Land Use Planning and Control Law</i> (1988).....	23
Carl R. Payten & Cameron W. Wolfe, Jr., <i>Lake Tahoe: The Future of a National Asset</i> , 52 Cal. L. Rev. 563 (1964).....	4
Douglas H. Strong, <i>Tahoe: An Environmental History</i> (1984)	4, 6, 8
Mark Twain, <i>Roughing It</i> (1872)	5
Mark Twain, <i>The Innocents Abroad</i> (1869).....	5
